

No. M2021-01511-SC-R11-CV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

ROBERT L. TRENTHAM,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MID-AMERICA APARTMENTS, LP, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Williamson County
(Hon. Michael Binkley) No. 20-0144

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

DONALD M. FALK
(*pro hac vice* pending)
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com
SCHAERR JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942

EDWARD H. TRENT
(BPR # 30045)
etrent@schaerr-jaffe.com
SCHAERR JAFFE LLP
9211 Manor Crest Lane
Knoxville, Tennessee 37922
Telephone: (202) 778-1060

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
A. A Substantial-Similarity Standard Efficiently and Predictably Orders the Law of Constructive Notice.....	10
1. Foreseeability of a physical condition is not a valid substitute for the actual recurrence or persistence of a recognizably dangerous condition.....	11
a. The opinion below substituted a lenient foreseeability inquiry for Blair’s emphasis on common occurrences.	11
b. A flexible foreseeability test resembles an extreme application of the “mode of operation” test.....	14
c. This Court’s constructive-notice jurisprudence limits which foreseeable harms lead to tort duties.	17
2. Maintenance routines do not place premises owners on constructive notice of any dangerous condition that maintenance might discover and remediate.	18
3. Limiting constructive notice to substantially similar prior dangerous conditions provides a clear and manageable legal standard that is consistent with prior law and reflects sound tort policy.	20
a. The substantial-similarity standard provides clarity.	21

b. The substantial-similarity test is workable and enhances consistency and predictability.22

c. The substantial-similarity test is consistent with current law and sound public policy.....23

B. Consistent Articulation of Premises Owners’ Duties Is Necessary to Ensure Adequate Gatekeeping by the Courts.26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019)	18
<i>Albers v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 04-2462, 2005 WL 2600215 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 11, 2005)	12
<i>Blair v. West Town Mall</i> , 130 S.W.3d 761 (Tenn. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradshaw v. Daniel</i> , 854 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1993)	27
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 477 S.W.3d 293 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015)	23
<i>Doe 1 ex rel. Doe 1 v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Nashville</i> , 154 S.W.3d 22 (Tenn. 2005)	27
<i>Downs ex rel. Downs v. Bush</i> , 263 S.W.3d 812 (Tenn. 2008)	16
<i>Dumont v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 664 A.2d 846 (Me. 1995).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 40 (Neb. 2016)	15
<i>Eskin v. Bartee</i> , 262 S.W.3d 727 (Tenn. 2008)	27
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Macias by Macias</i> , 507 So.2d 1113 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	23
<i>Giggers v. Memphis Housing Auth.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 359 (Tenn. 2009)	25, 27
<i>Gregory v. Chohan</i> , 670 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. 2023).....	7

<i>Haas v. Estate of Carter</i> , 525 P.3d 451 (Or. 2023).....	7
<i>Henley v. State</i> , 960 S.W.2d 572 (Tenn. 1997)	23
<i>In re Estate of Smallman</i> , 398 S.W.3d 134 (Tenn. 2013)	23
<i>Kee v. City of Jackson</i> , No. W2013-02754-COA-R3-CV, 2015 WL 1510802 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2015)	11
<i>Keith v. Murfreesboro Livestock Market, Inc.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 751 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989).....	23
<i>Kelly v. Stop and Shop, Inc.</i> , 918 A.2d 249 (Conn. 2007)	15
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks</i> , 531 P.3d 924 (Cal. 2023)	7
<i>Lane v. W.J. Curry & Sons</i> , 92 S.W.3d 355 (Tenn. 2002)	27
<i>Lanier v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 99 S.W.3d 431 (Ky. 2003)	15
<i>McClung v. Delta Square Ltd. P’ship</i> , 937 S.W.2d 891 (Tenn. 1996)	24, 25
<i>McCormick v. Waters</i> , 594 S.W.2d 385 (Tenn. 1980)	24
<i>Morgan v. Tanger Outlet Centers, Inc.</i> , No. 3:03-cv-423, 2006 WL 1006553 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 13, 2006).....	12
<i>RK Constructors, Inc. v. Fusco Corp.</i> , 650 A.2d 153 (Conn. 1994)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Bridgestone/Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC</i> , No. M2013-01970-COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 4513569 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2017).....	22

<i>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008)	10, 16, 25
<i>Scott v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 752 So.2d 30 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	17
<i>Speedway LLC v. Jarrett</i> , 889 S.E.2d 21 (W.Va. 2023).....	7
<i>State v. Waller</i> , 118 S.W.3d 368 (Tenn. 2003)	23
<i>Wood v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , No. 3:11-1081, 2013 WL 3010698 (M.D. Tenn. June 18, 2013).....	12
<i>Wooden v. J.C. Penny Co.</i> , No. 3-07-00253, 2009 WL 812716 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 27, 2009).....	12
Statute	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-41-105	23
Rules	
Tenn. R. Evid. 407	21
Other Authorities	
Montgomery Lee Effinger, “A Piling of Inferences” Still Will Not Do for Constructive Notice, 22 Westchester B.J. 47 (1995).....	18
H.L.A. Hart & Tony Honoré, <i>Causation in the Law</i> (2d ed. 1985)	16
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	17
David G. Owen, <i>Figuring Foreseeability</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1277 (2009)	16, 26, 27
William Prosser, <i>Palsgraf Revisited</i> , 52 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1953).....	16
John Fabian Witt & Morgan Savige, <i>Foreseeability Conventions</i> , 44 Cardozo L. Rev. 1075 (2023)	16
